

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
JOHN A. TOMASINO

2013 NOV 13 PM 1:45

CASE NO. SC13-2105

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

THOMAS KNIGHT A/K/A
ASKARI ABDULLAH MUHAMMAD,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 28

 I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS AND OTHER DISCOVERY MOTIONS. 28

 II & III. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DENIED. 44

 IV. THE CLEMENCY CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 58

 V. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE LENGTH OF TIME THAT DEFENDANT HAS BEEN ON DEATH ROW WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 63

 VI. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE TIMELY JUSTICE ACT WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 67

 VII. THE CLAIM THAT ALLEGED MENTAL ILLNESS BARRED A DEATH SENTENCE WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 72

CONCLUSION..... 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agan v. Florida Parole Comm'n,
649 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1994) 37

Allen v. Butterworth,
756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) 70

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008) 45, 47, 48, 50, 52,
..... 53, 58

Booker v. State,
969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007) 65

Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 54, 63

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 11, 37

Brewer v. Landrigan,
131 S. Ct. 445 (2010) 48, 51

Bryan v. State,
748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) 31, 33

Bryan v. State,
753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000) 39, 41

Buenoano v. State,
708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 38

Bundy v. State,
497 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1986) 63

Carroll v. State,
114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013) 61, 64, 65, 67, 69,
..... 72

Carter v. State,
706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998) 12, 13

Christopher v. State,
416 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1982) 68

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,</u> 452 U.S. 458 (1981) | 60 |
| <u>Connor v. State,</u> 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) | 74 |
| <u>Darling v. State,</u> 45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010) | 62, 63 |
| <u>Dennis v. State,</u> 109 So.3d 680 (Fla. 2012) | 31 |
| <u>DeYoung v. Owens,</u> 646 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2011) | 53 |
| <u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) | 31, 33, 36, 74 |
| <u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) | 39 |
| <u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) | 65 |
| <u>Evans v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d at 1052 | 74 |
| <u>Farmer v. Brennan,</u> 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 47, 48 |
| <u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 101 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2012) | 59, 60, 65, 69 |
| <u>Ferguson v. Warden, Florida State Prison,</u> 493 Fed. Appx. 22 (11th Cir. 2012) | 58 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002) | 65 |
| <u>Gill v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2009) | 74 |
| <u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) | 31, 33, 61 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <u>Gore v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012) | 61, 63, 65, 69 |
| <u>Gore v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007) | 65 |
| <u>Grossman v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 2010) | 61 |
| <u>Harris v. Alabama,</u> 513 U.S. 504 (1995) | 57 |
| <u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006) | 31, 74 |
| <u>Holden v. Minnesota,</u> 137 U.S. 483 (1890) | 42 |
| <u>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</u> 438 U.S. 1 (1978) | 42 |
| <u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 409 (1986) | 71 |
| <u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008) | 56, 58, 59, 64, 72 |
| <u>Johnston v. State,</u> 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010) | 61, 63, 65, 74 |
| <u>Johnston v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 2011) | 73 |
| <u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) | 61 |
| <u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976) | 6 |
| <u>Lackey v. Texas,</u> 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) | 64 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007) | 74 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007) | 47, 50, 56, 57 |
| <u>Lucas v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003) | 65 |
| <u>Mann v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013) | 36, 69 |
| <u>Marek v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009) | 69 |
| <u>Marek v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009) | 61, 65 |
| <u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) | 31, 33 |
| <u>Muhammad v. Florida,</u> 479 U.S. 1101 (1987) | 7, 10 |
| <u>Muhammad v. Florida,</u> 541 U.S. 1066 (2004) | 15 |
| <u>Muhammad v. McDonough,</u> 2008 WL 818812 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2008) | 15 |
| <u>Muhammad v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corrections,</u> 2013 WL 5305326 (11th Cir. Sep 23, 2013) | 71 |
| <u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 22 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2009) | 16, 17 |
| <u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986) | 2, 7 |
| <u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 488- (Fla. 1992) | 11, 12 |
| <u>Muhammad v. Tucker,</u> 905 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2012) | 71 |
| <u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009) | 74 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| <u>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,</u> 523 U.S. 272 (1998) | 37, 60, 61 |
| <u>Pardo v. Palmer,</u> 500 Fed. Appx. 901 (11th Cir. 2012) | 58 |
| <u>Pardo v. State,</u> 108 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2012) | 39, 45, 47, 50, 51, 56, 61, 65 |
| <u>Parole Comm'n v. Lockett,</u> 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993) | 36 |
| <u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) | 54 |
| <u>Power v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2008) | 74 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999) | 61 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) | 56 |
| <u>Ratliff v. State,</u> 256 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972) | 68 |
| <u>Reaves v. State,</u> 942 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2006) | 29 |
| <u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 59 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2010) | 31 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006) | 61 |
| <u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) | 54, 63 |
| <u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010) | 74 |
| <u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007) | 56 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| <u>Seibert v. State,</u> 64 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2010) | 74 |
| <u>Simmons v. State,</u> 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012) | 73 |
| <u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000) | 30, 33, 36 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984) | 57 |
| <u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,</u> 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998) | 62 |
| <u>State v. Knight,</u> 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003) | 2, 15, 66 |
| <u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) | 38 |
| <u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994) | 40 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Askew,</u> 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977) | 60, 69 |
| <u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 64 |
| <u>Thompson v. Sec'y for the Dep't of Corrections,</u> 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008) | 65 |
| <u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003) | 31, 33 |
| <u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008) | 65 |
| <u>Valle v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011) | 39, 40, 46, 47, 50, 51, 53, 56, 58, 65, 69 |
| <u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) | 40 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>Walton v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009) | 36 |
| <u>Wardius v. Oregon,</u> 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 37 |
| <u>Weatherford v. Bursey,</u> 429 U.S. 545 (1977) | 37 |
| <u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 38 Fla. L. Weekly S495 (Fla. Jun. 27, 2013) | 61, 69 |
| <u>White v. Johnson,</u> 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996) | 65 |
| <u>White v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984) | 54, 63 |
| <u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) | 64, 73 |

STATUTES & RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| §27.711(11), Fla. Stat..... | 61, 62, 67 |
| §921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat..... | 71 |
| §922.05, Fla. Stat..... | 68 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(a)..... | 68 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)..... | 58, 64, 72 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(3)..... | 18, 21, 29, 30, 31 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i)..... | 18, 22, 31, 36 |
